502159161 12/12/2012

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|-------------------------|----------------|
| Charles L. Branch Jr. | 10/11/2012 |
| Warsaw Orthopedic, Inc. | 11/02/2012 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Wake Forest University Health Sciences |
|-----------------|--|
| Street Address: | Medical Center Boulevard |
| City: | Winston-Salem |
| State/Country: | NORTH CAROLINA |
| Postal Code: | 27157 |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 13182942 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 9198541401

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 919-854-1400

Email: cgregory@myersbigel.com Myers Bigel Sibley & Sajovec Correspondent Name:

Address Line 1: PO Box 37428

Address Line 4: Raleigh, NORTH CAROLINA 27627

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 9151-1 |
|-------------------------|---------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Carey Gregory |

Total Attachments: 4

502159161

source=corrective_assignment#page1.tif source=corrective_assignment#page2.tif source=corrective_assignment#page3.tif source=corrective_assignment#page4.tif

<u>PATENT</u> REEL: 029450 FRAME: 0414

CORRECTIVE AND CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT, made by **Charles L. Branch, Jr.**, an individual having a mailing address at 690 Burton Road, Advance, NC 27706, hereinafter referred to as assignor;

WITNESSETH: That,

WHEREAS, the assignor is a co-inventor for **VERTEBRAL INTERBODY SPACER** for which an application for United States Letters Patent has been filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, Application Serial No. 13/182,942, filed July 14, 2011;

WHEREAS the assignor has been employed by **Wake Forest University Health**Sciences, an educational institution having a principal place of business at Medical Center
Boulevard, City of Winston-Salem, County of Forsyth, State of North Carolina 27157,
hereinafter referred to as assignee, and has, in consideration thereof, agreed to assign any and all inventions arising from his employment to assignee including that in the above identified application;

WHEREAS assignee is the owner of the entire right, title, and interest in and to assignor's rights as a co-inventor in said application, and assignor has executed in error on May 17, 2011, an Assignment document purporting to assign such rights to Warsaw Orthopedic, Inc., of 2500 Silveus Crossing, Warsaw, Indiana, 46582, an Indiana corporation, hereinafter referred to as Warsaw Orthopedic;

WHEREAS, Warsaw Orthopedic and assignor intend to document that all of assignor's rights to the invention reside in assignee;

NOW, THEREFORE, To All Whom It May Concern, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the above assignor hereby sells, assigns, transfers, and conveys unto the said assignee, its successors and assigns, any and all right, title, and interest in and to said inventions, patents and applications, and in and to any and all continuations, continuations-in-part, or divisions thereof, and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States of America and all foreign countries or reissues thereof which may be granted therefor or thereon, and any Letters Patent thereon or reissues thereof which may be granted therefor or thereon, including all foreign countries, for the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted, together with the right to claim priority

in all foreign countries in accordance with the International Convention, the same to be held and enjoyed by said assignee, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by assignors if this assignment and sale had not been made..

The assignor further covenants and agree to bind his heirs, legal representatives, and assigns promptly to communicate to said assignee or its representatives any facts known to him relating to said invention, to testify in any interference or legal proceedings involving said invention, to execute any additional papers which may be requested to confirm the right of the assignee, its representatives, successors, or assigns to secure patent or similar protection for the said invention in all countries and to vest in the assignee complete title to the said invention and Letters Patent, without further compensation, but at the expense of said assignee, its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives.

| IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand as OcroBEL, 2012. | nd seal on this day of |
|---|--|
| ASSIGNOR: Charles L. Branch, | Jr. |
| STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA) COUNTY OF FORSYTH) | |
| Before me personally appeared the person described in and | l who executed the foregoing |
| instrument, and s/he acknowledged to me that s/he executed the sa | ame for the purposes therein |
| stated, this 11 day of October, 2012. Notary Public | 56fa1 |
| SEAL | |
| My Commission Expires: 11/4/2015 | Pamela D Stafford NOTARY PUBLIC Forsyth County, NC |

| IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal on this day of |
|--|
| Warsaw Orthopedic: By: hueen a ghism Print Name: NOREEN & SUHWSUN |
| Print Name: NOREEN C SUHNSUN |
| Title: UP |
| STATE OF TENNESSEE) or ss: COUNTY OF Shelby) |
| Before me personally appeared the person described in and who executed the foregoing |
| instrument, and s/he acknowledged to me that s/he executed the same for the purposes therein |
| stated, this day of |
| SEAL My Commission Expires: My Oommission Expires: May 11, 2015 |

4 of 4